
•• 
The Union Light, Heat ·and Power Company 

Seventh and Scott Streets 
Covington, Kentucky 

P.S.C. Ky. No . 2 
N'ineteenth Revised · Sheet No. 4 

- --·-- C1mce-lling and Superseding_ 
Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 4 

--- ----..-i 

RATE G- l 

AVAILABILITY 

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the 
premise to be served. 

APPLICABiLITY 

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at 
one point of delivery. 

' NET MONTHLY BILL 

Computed in accordance with the following charges : Purchased 
Gas 

Base Rate Adjustment Revised Base Rate 

(I) · First 1,000 cubic f eet, or less $1.80 2.15¢ $ 1.8215 ' 
Next 2,000 cubic feet, at 10.00¢ ,per 100 cubic feet 0.215¢ 10.215¢ per 100 cubic feet 
~e-~~ __ 7,,000 £_l!bic_ feet, at 9.60¢ per 100 cubic feet · 0.215¢ 9.815¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 40,ooo cubic feei;- at 9.00¢ per 100 cubic feet 0.215¢ " 9.215¢ ,per 100 cubic feet 
Additional cubic feet at 7 .90t per 100 cubic feet 0.215¢ 8.115¢ per 100 cubic feet 

MinimUII);_ h. 80 PE!T meter 
When bills · are rendered for more than one whole month the number of cubic fee t in each block of the r 'ate and 
-~h_e m_inimUJil charge shall be mult~plied J?y -the number of menth s in the billing period . 

. PUkCHAsEb GAS ADJUSTMENT 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the ~~hol.~sa l e ' cost. of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates 
of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate 
business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commiss ion. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment 
_clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is any 
change in this base ·rate, either increase or decrease, the Applicant shall, within thirty 'days from the 
time it receives notice of the proposed change, file with this Commission the following informa~ion: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rates and a statement 
relative to the effective date of such'proposed change . 
(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the 
previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable 
to this service. 
(3) , A balance sheet as of the end of .the twe lve months per1od and a statement of operating expenses and 
revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Uti~ity's Annual_Report. . . ... _ __ 
(4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the -Utility's contract suppliers for the 
next twelve months period together with an estimat e of the cost thereof. · · --
(5) Such other information as this Commission may reques t for a proper determination of the purchased gas 
adjustment. · 

Up'on receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the 
operations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revi sed base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting 
out the purchased gas adjustment that the utili t y shall app l y to its rates and/or such refunds as may be 
proper • . 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the 
actual. preceding twelve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revi sed rate. 

Th.is purchased -gas .adjustment may be modified by the refund adjustment set forth in Sheet No. 10 of this 
tariff as reCjuired from time to time for refunding purposes. 

· PAYMENT 

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen - (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly 
Bill , which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

The supplying of, and billing for , service and all conditions applying thereto, a· 
jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Servi 
effective, as filed with the Public Servi ce Commission of Kentucky , as provided b 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service. COIIIIIIission of Kentucky, dated AJ)ril -

Issued .Apri! !!_, . !971_ 



The Union Light, Heat ·and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington, Kentucky 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 
Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. ·4 

Cancelling and Superseding 
Seventeenth Revised Sheet No . 4 

(1) 

RATE G-1 

AVAILABILITY 

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the 
premise to be served. 

APPLiCAiii LITY 

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at 
one point of delivery. 

NET r.t:lNTilLY BILL 

Computed in accordance with the following charges: Purchased 
Gas 

Base Rate Adjustment Revised Base Rate 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or less $1.80 minus· 0.03¢ 1. 7997 
Next 2,000 cubic feet, at 10.00¢ per 100 cub i c feet minus: 0.003¢ 9.997 per 100 cubic feet 

minusi p.003¢ .9 . 597 per 100 cubic feet 
I 

minUS I 0.003¢ 8.997 per 100 cubic feet 
Next 7,000 cubic feet, at 9.60¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 40,000 cubic feet, at 9.00¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Additional cubic feet at .LJ.Q.L per 100 cubic feet minus . O_.OO~J 7 .897 per 100 cubic feet 

t.l_i_!t~niUD\ .:. $1 . 80 per meter 
Whim bips are rendered for more than one whole month the number of cubic feet in each block of the rate and 
t~e minimum charge shall be multiplied _by the number of months in the billing period. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the whol.esale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates 
of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate 
business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment 
clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is any 
change in this base rate, either increase or decrease, the Applicant shall, within thirty days from the 
~ime_ it_ receives notice of the proposed change, file wi_th this Commission th·e following information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal· Power Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rates and a statement 
relative to the effective date of such proposed change . 
(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rat~ for the 
previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable 
to this service. 
(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months period and a statement of operating expenses and 
revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report. 
(4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the Utility's contract suppliers for the 
next twelve months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof. 
(5) Stich other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas 
adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information thi-s Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the 
operations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the " filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting 
out the purchased gas adjustment that the utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as inay be 
proper. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the 
actual preceding twelve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas d at 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate. 

This purchased gas adjustment may be 
tariff as required from time to time 

PAYMENT 

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from da 
Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days written notice 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying ereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently 
effective, as fil ed with the Public Se rvice Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law. 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated January 12, 1971 in Case No. 5244-B 

Issued February 4, 1971 Issued 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington , Kentucky 

AVAILABILITY 

RATE G-1 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 
Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 4 

Cancelling and Superseding 
Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 4 

Available i n communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent t o the 
_premise t o be served. 

APPLtcAsiLxrv 

Applicab le to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when 
one point of delivery . 

NET MONTH LY BILL 

-Computed in accordance with the following charges : 

Base Rate 

First 1, 000 cubic feet, or less $ 1.80 
Next 2,000 cubic feet, at 10.00¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 7,000 cubic feet, at 9.60¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 40,000 cubic f eet ; at 9.00¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Additional cubic feet at 7.90¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Mi_nimllll!;_ $1,~0 per meter 
When bills ar e rendered for more than one .whole month the number of cubic feet in each block of the rate and 
the minimum charge shall be multiplied by the number of months in the billing period. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cos t of gas to the Applicant as c·omputed upon rates 
of its wholesale suppliers then currently i n effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate 
bus i ness or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission_ For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment 
c l ause, t hese rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas . In the event there is any 
change - in this base -rate, either increase or decrease, the Applicant shall, within thirty days from the . 
time it receives notice of the proposed change, file with this Commission the following information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff eff ecting the change in the base rates and a statement 
-relative to the effective date of such proposed change. · 
(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the pr ovisions of the base r ate for the 
previous twelve mon t hs showing billing under t he base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable 
to t h is service. 
(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months period and a statement of operating expenses and 
revenues i n the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility 's Annual _Report . . 
(4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of th e Utility's contract suppliers for the . 
next twelve months period together with an es timate of the cos t thereof. ·· 
(5) Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determinat ion of the purchased gas 
adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effe.ct of th e revised base rate on the 
oper ations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting 
out the purchased gas adjustment that the utility sha l l app l y to i t s r ates and/or such refunds as may be 
proper. 

The maximum amount of the adj ustment so prescribed shal l not produce revenue adjustments based upon the 
actual preceding twe lve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas bill ed at the revised rate. 

Th1s purchased gas adjustment may be modified by the refund adjustment set forth in Sheet No. 10 of this 
tariff as required from time to time for refunding purposes . 

PAYMENT 

The Net Monthly Bill is payab l e within fourteen (14) days from date . When not 
Bill, which is the Net Month_ly Bill plus 5% is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable th ereafter on t en days written notice by either Customer 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

c •. ;t£r-c ~K E: o 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

r Company . 

NOV 1 41970 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all condi tions applying thereto, ar e subject~~ c______ 
j urisdiction of the Pub lie Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Ser i .~gH.1.ii~ •• ~::UJ:ren.tll( .• -
effective , as filed with the Public Servi ce Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law GINEERING DIVISlON 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated September 25, 1970 in Case No . 5244 

Issued October 15, 1970 Effective May 18 , 1970 



• 

• 

• 

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington, Kentucky 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 
Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 4 

Cancelling and Superseding 
Fourteenth Revised Sheet No . 4 
Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 5 

(I) 

RATE G-1 

AVAILABILITY 

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the 
premises to be served. 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premises when supplied at 
one point of delivery. 

NET MoNTHLY. BILL 

Computed in accordance with the following charges: Purchased 
Gas Base Rate Plus 

Base Rate Adjustment Purchased Gas Adjustment 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or less $ 1.80 2.57¢ $ I. 8257 
Next 2,000 cubic feet, at 10.00¢ per 100 cubic feet 0.257¢ 10.257¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 7,000 cubic Eeet, at 9.60¢ per 100 cubic feet 0.257¢ 9.857¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 40 , 000 cubic feet, at 9 . 20¢ per 100 cubic feet 0.257¢ 9.457¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Additional cubic feet at 8.00¢ per 100 cubic feet 0.257¢ 8 . 257¢ per 100 cubic feet 

),jiniJ!Ium: $1_,80per_m_eter 
When bills are rendered for more than one whole month the number of cubic feet in each block of the rate and 
the_minimum_charge shall be multiplied b¥ the number of months in the bill~ng period. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates 
of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate 
business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment 
....clause, these rates .. .shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is any 
c han"ge .. ill ·thfsoase rate, eltller ·increase or decrease, the Applicant shall, within thirty days from .. the · 

time it receives n~tice of the proposed change, file with this Commission the following information: 

(I-) A copy of the Federal Power Comm.ission tar-iff effecting the change in the base rates and a statement 
relative to the effective date of such proposed change. 
(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the 
previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable 
to this service . 
(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months period and a statement of operating expenses and 
revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Uti1i •.y 's Armual ~nort ... 
( 4) A forecast showing the estimated ga,s purchases from all of the Utility's co!)tract suppii"ers for the 
next twelve months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof. - ... 
(5) Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas 
adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the 
operations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting 
out the purchased gas adjustment that the utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as may be 
proper. 

The maximum amount of the adjUStment s o prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the 
actual preceding twelve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate. 

This purchased gas adjustment may be modified by the refund adjustment set forth in Sheet No. 10 of this 
tariff as required from time to time for refunding purposes. 

PAYMENT 

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. 
Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% is due and payable. 

When not so 

TERM OF SERVICE 
CHECKED 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
One year, terminable thereafter on ten days' written notice by either Custo er or 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying ther 
jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's 
effective, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as prov 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, date May 15, 1970 in Case No. 5244 
representing the base rate and January 29, 1970 in Case No. 4489-D representing the ·purcnased gas adJustment. 

Issued June 8, 1970 



• 

• 

P.S.C. Ky. No.2. 

The llnion Light, Heat and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington, Kentucky 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 10 
Cancelling and Superseding 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 10 

(T) 

(I) 

REFUND ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to Rate G-1 of this tariff. When accumulated refunds received by the Company from Gas Suppliers are suf· 
ficient to indicatea change in Refunding Rate per MCF, the Company will divide the applicable MCF fum gas sales to 
all customers billed under the Purchased Gas Adjustment of Rate G·l during the corresponding 6 months of the prior 
year into the total accumulated refund determined above and reduce the rates as stated in the tariff sheet of P.S.C. Ky. 
No.2 for Rates G-1 by subtracting the Refunding Rate per MCF from the Purchase Gas Adjustment per MCF to develop 
a Net Rate Adjustment per MCF for approximately the next succeeding 6 months until the total accumulated refunds 
determined above have been substantially distributed . 

Amounts not distributed or amounts over distributed, due to impracticability of distributing the exact amount of the 
total accumulated refund. available shall be carried forward and added to, if under distributed, or subtracted from , if 
over distributed, future refunds as determi~ed above and distributed as provided above. 

Company may at its discretion extend the refund period at current rates to expedite refunding of smaller amounts of 
additional refunds received. · 

Company shall credit 6% interest on any u"nrefunded balance retained longer than four (4) months from the beginning 
of the refund period and included such interest in the amount to be distributed . 

NET MONTHLY BILL 

Computed in accordance with the provisions of applicable Rate G-1 except, on bills rendered on or after the 
effective date of this rate sheet and on subsequent bills for approximately the next six months, the present 
Purchased Gas Adjustment ofPius 11.51¢ _per Mcf shall be temporarily changed by the Refund Rate of Minus ·0.86¢ 
per Mcf to establish a Net Rate Adjustment of Plus 10.65¢per Mcf until accumulated refunds have b~~n distributed 
as provided above, and thereafter billing shall revert again to the Purchased Gas Adjustment of Plus 11.51¢ per Mcf, 
unless modified by another Refund Adjustment 

The Revised Base Rate for Rate G-1 for this temporary period shall be as follows : 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or less 
Next 2,000 cubic feet 
Next 7,000 cubic feet 
Next 40,000 cubic feet 
Additional cubic feet 

Y?l 

• Issued pursuant to an Order of the Pu 

Base Rate Plus 
Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Minus Refund Rate 

$ 1.9065 
f1.065 ¢per 100 cubic feet 
10.665 ¢per 100 cubic feet 
10.065 ¢per 100 cubic feet 
8.965 ¢per 100 cubic feet 

CHECKED . 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

April 16, 1971 in Case No. 5244-D . 

Issued: April 21, 1971 Issued by B. John Yeager, President 
Covington, Kentucky 

Effective April 16, 1971 



• 'flll' lin ion l.l!(ht. Ileal and Power Company 
Sl·vcnth and Scott Streets 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

1 
Seventh Revised Sheet No . 10 

Cancelling and Superseding 
Sixth Revised Sheet No. I 0 

(T) 

(I) 

( 'ovington, Kentucky 

REFUND ADJUSTMENT 

i\I'Pl.ICi\Bl LITY 

i\pplil-ahle to Rate G-1 of this tariff. When accumulated· refunds received by the Company from Gas Suppliers are ~uf­
fident to indicate a change in Refunding Rate per MCF, the Company will divide the applicable MCF firm gas sale\ to 
all customers billed . under the Purcha_sed Gas Adjustment of Rate G-1 during the corresponding 6 months of the prior · 
year into the total accumulated refund determined above and reduce the rates as stated in the tariff sheet of P.S.C. Ky. 
No. 2 for Rates G-1 by subtracting the Refunding Rate per MCF from the Purchase Gas Adjustment per MCF to develop 
a Net Rate Adjustment per MCF for approximately the next succeeding 6 months until the total accumulated refund\ 
determined above have been substantially distributed . 

Amounts not distributed or amounts over distributed, due to impracticability of distributing the exact amount of the 
total accumulated refund available shall be carried forward and added to, if under distributed, or subtracted from , if 
over distributed, future refunds as determined above and distributed as provided above . 

. Company may at its discretion extend the refund period at current rates to expedite refunding of smaller amounts of 
additional refunds received. 

Company shall credit 6% interest on any unrefunded balance retained longer than four (4) months from the beginning 
uf the refund period and included such interest in the amount to be distributed . 

NET MONTHLY RILL 

Computed in accordance with the provisions of applicable Rate G-1 except, on bills rendered on or after the 
effective date of this rate sheet and on subsequent bills for approximately the next six months, the present 
Purchased Gas Adjustment of Plus 2.15¢ per Mcf shall be temporarily changed by the Refund Rate of Minus 0.86¢ 
per Mcf to establish a Net Rate Adjustment of Plus 1.29¢ per Mcf until accumulated refunds have been distributed 
as provided above, and thereafter billing shall revert again to the Purchased Gas Adjustment of Plus 2.15¢ per Mcf, 
unless modified by another Refund Adjustment 

The Revised Base Rate for Rate G-1 for this temporary period shall be as follows : 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or less 
Next 2,000 cubic feet 
Next 7,000 cubic feet 
Next 40,000 cubic feet 
Additional cubic feet 

lssu,·d pursuant to an Order of the Pub!" 

Issued AprilS, 1911 

Base Rate Plus 
Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Minus Refund Rate 

$ 1.8129 
10;129 ¢per 100 cubic feet 

9.729 ¢per 100 cubic feet 
9.129 ¢per 100 cubic feet 
8 .029 ¢per 100 cubic feet 

E.CKED 
pfeuc SERV\CE COMMISSION 

Issued by B. John Yeager, President 
Covington, Kentucky 

Effective April 1 , 1971 



llw l 'n•on l.•!!hl. Ileal and Power Company 
Sn,·nrh and Scott Streets 

P.S.C. 1\:y . Nn . ~ 
Sixth Revi~ed Sh eri NL'. l 0 
Cancelling and Supcr>t'dlll~ 

Fifth Revis,·d Sh,·,·t No . Ill (\win!!! on, !(en lucky 

REFUND ADJUSTMENT 

i\PP LI CAH I LITY 

i\pplicahle to Rate G-1 of this tariff. When accumulated refund s received by the Company from Gas Suppliers are suf­
ficient to indicate a change in Refunding Rate per MCF. the Company will divide the applicable MCF firm gas sa le<> to 
all customers billed under the Purchased Gas Adjustment of Rate G-1 during the corresponding 6 months of the prio r 
year into the total accumulated refund determined above and reduce the rates as stated in the tariff sheet of P.S.C. Ky . 
No. 2 for Rates G·l by subtracting the Refunding Rate per MCF from the Purchase Gas Adjustment per MCF to develop 
a Net Rate Adjustment per MCF for approximately the next succeeding 6 months until the total accumulated refund \ 
determined above have been substantially distributed . 

/\mounts not d is tributed or amounts over distributed, due to impracticability of distributing the exact amount of the 
total accumulated refund available shall be carried forward and added to , if under distributed, or subtracted from, if 
over distributed, future refunds as determined above and distributed as provided above . 

Company may at its discretion extend the refund period at current rates to expedite refunding of smaller amounts of 
additional refunds received . 

Company shall credit 6% interest on any unrefunded balance retained longer than four (4) months from the beginning 
of the refund period and included such interest in the amount to be distributed. 

NET MONTHLY HILL 

Computed in accordance with the prOVISions of applicable Rate G-1 except, on bills rendered on or after the 
effective date of this rate sheet and__illl subsect.uent bills for approximately the next six months, t he present 

(T) · Purchased Gas Adjustment of Minus 0.03¢ per Mcf shall be temporarily changed by the Refund Rate of Minus 0.86¢ 
per Mcf to establish a Net Rate Adjustment of Minus 0.89¢per Mcf until accumulated refunds have beendistributed 
as provided above, and thereafter billing shall revert again to the Purchased Gas Adjustment of Minus 0.03¢ per Mcf, 
unless modified by another Refund Adjustment. 

The Revised Base Rate for Rate G- 1 for this temporary period shall be as follows: 

(R) 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or less 
Next 2 ,000 cubic feet 
Next 7 ,000 cubic feet 
Next 40,000 cubic feet 
Additional cubic feet 

Issued February 4, 1971 

Base Rate Minus 
Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Minus Refund Rate 

$ 1.7911 
9 .911 ¢per 100 cubic feet 
9 .511 ¢per 100 cubic feet 
8.911 ¢per 100 cubic feet 
7 .811 ¢ per 100 cubic feet 

12, 1971 ' in Case No . 5244-B. 

Effective February 8, 1971 
(Final Meter Read) 

17/l 


